MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 121

Chapter 121.

An Act to amend section seven of chapter four of the Revised Statutes, relating to Lists of Voters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 7, ch. 4, R. S., amended.

Section seven of chapter four of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "one thousand" in the first line and inserting in place thereof the words five hundred, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

In towns having 500 or more voters, when application may be made to selectmen, for registration.

'Sect. 7. In all towns, cities not included, having five hundred or more registered voters, the municipal officers shall receive applications of persons claiming a right to vote, on the three secular days next preceding the day of election, and no application shall be received after the hour of five in the afternoon on the secular day next preceding the day of election; and no names shall be added to the list of voters on the day of election, by certificate or otherwise, except such as were upon the list of the previous year, and have been inadvertently omitted by the selectmen; and on that day no change shall be made in names, except to correct clerical errors therein.'

—what changes in list may be made on election day.

Approved March 31, 1891.

Chapter 122.

An Act relating to the Agents of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Tribes of Indians.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 3, ch. 9, R. S., amended.

Duties of Indian agents.

Section three of chapter nine of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'each of said agents shall at least once in six months visit each Indian reservation within his agency limits where Indians reside, and incorporate into his annual report the dates of such visits, and the condition in which he found the Indians on each reservation at each visit.'

Approved March 31, 1891.